



- ▶ US Government partial 'shutdown' dominated the headlines. Political game playing reached new high.
- ▶ US economy continues to grow, but at a slow pace.
- ▶ This month, the Australian dollar increased in value compared to most major currencies.

What's inside?

- ▶ Equity markets page 3
- ▶ Australian dollar page 4

October market performance

Equity Markets – Price Indices		At Close 31/10/13	% Change 1 Month	% Change 12 Months
Index				
Australia	All Ordinaries	5420.28	3.88%	19.51%
Japan	Nikkei	14327.94	-0.88%	60.48%
Hong Kong	Hang Seng	23206.37	1.52%	7.23%
UK	FTSE 100	6731.43	4.17%	16.41%
Germany	DAX	9033.92	5.11%	24.42%
US	Dow Jones	15545.75	2.75%	18.70%
EMU*	Euro 100	2627.78	3.59%	16.49%
World**	MSCI – Ex Aus (Gross)	1003.01	3.86%	25.28%

Property – Price Index		At Close 31/10/13	% Change 1 Month	% Change 12 Months
Index				
Listed Trusts	S&P/ASX 300 A-REITS	1029.77	2.64%	7.38%

Interest Rates	At Close 31/10/13	At Close 30/09/13	At Close 31/10/12
Aust 90 day Bank Bills	2.60%	2.60%	3.14%
Australian 10 year Bonds	4.03%	3.81%	3.13%
US 90 day T Bill	0.03%	0.00%	0.13%
US 10 year Bonds	2.56%	2.61%	1.70%

Currency***		At Close 31/10/13	% Change 1 Month	% Change 12 Months
US dollar	A\$/US\$	0.95	1.39%	-8.89%
British pound	A\$/STG	0.59	2.33%	-8.36%
Euro	A\$/euro	0.70	0.95%	-13.08%
Japanese yen	A\$/yen	93.00	1.53%	12.29%
Trade-weighted Index		72.10	1.26%	-5.75%

* Top 100 European stocks trading on the FTSE

** Price Index – Source: msci.com

*** All foreign exchange rates rounded to two decimal places Source: Iress Market Technology. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance.

Global economies

Following a period of accelerated growth in the advanced economies, global economic data returned mixed results last month. Although an upturn is still underway, the pace of industrial growth and business sentiment has slowed.

Trends in the emerging market economies have been mixed; with Chinese growth showing signs of stabilising, India remaining weak, and signs of a modest improvement across emerging Asia and Latin America.

US

During October, political game playing reached a new high in the US, which resulted in the partial 'shutdown' of the US Government. Given that the matter has

been temporarily resolved, the shutdown isn't expected to have a further damaging effect on the economy.

The US economy continued its drawn out recovery, with indicators suggesting Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth in the September quarter was only moderate. NAB is currently projecting an annualised growth rate of 2.0% for the September quarter.

From a housing perspective, construction slowed last quarter, although home sales are still growing rapidly and government demand continues to drag.

US data over the last quarter has been a little disappointing as the strengthening in consumption came in weaker than expected.

Europe

In positive news for the region, data has shown the Eurozone emerged from recession in the second quarter of this year, recording growth of 0.3%. This growth follows a record 18 months of economic contraction. However, European Central Bank president Mario Draghi said the recovery in Europe remained “weak, fragile and uneven”.

Late last month Spain’s economy started showing signs of a slow recovery. Official figures show the country’s unemployment rate, which is one of the highest in Europe, fell slightly in the third quarter, from 26.3% to 26.0%. While this wasn’t a great result, it is starting to head in the right direction.

The Bank of Spain also confirmed that the country’s economy had emerged from recession after growing for the first time in more than two years. The bank estimated that Spain’s economy grew by 0.1% between July and September.

China

The Chinese economy grew 2.2% in the September quarter to be 7.8% larger than this time last year. The improvement in growth was slightly above NAB’s expectations, but is consistent with partial indicators during the quarter.

The Chinese economy has been gaining support from improvements in external demand—although export data for September softened significantly—as well as stimulus measures. Rapid credit growth earlier in the year may also be working to improve economic activity; however borrowing costs have now lifted noticeably.

Official Chinese data shows growth over the year (to the end of quarter three 2013) was driven by investment, followed by consumption. These results reflect the Government’s renewed emphasis on infrastructure spending to stimulate growth.

The recent pick-up in activity isn’t expected to continue beyond the end of this year, as efforts to rebalance and restructure the economy gain more traction. The NAB’s revised forecast for 2013 is slightly higher at 7.6% (from 7.5%), however NAB still expects growth to decelerate to 7.25% in 2014.

Asia region

Over to the East and Japan’s improved growth has been the highlight of Asia, as Abenomics: economic policies advocated by Shinzo Abe, Prime Minister of Japan, have sparked the economy and are starting to lift the country out of deflation.

Financial conditions have improved markedly as a result of the exchange rate depreciation and the asset price rally triggered by quantitative easing. Inflation and expectations of inflation have increased, albeit remaining below the Bank of Japan’s target of 2% per annum.

Japan’s economic growth is forecast to reach 2.3% during 2014. This is expected to be driven by strong domestic demand, an improved export situation, and supported by a weaker Yen.

Australia

In local news, economic activity indicators remained subdued despite a solid uplift in business confidence, as confirmed in NAB’s September quarter Business survey.

NAB’s survey also highlighted the decrease in capital expenditure plans from the June quarter to September—even though confidence jumped. However, the lift in confidence has not yet translated into better investment plans.

Short term employment expectations also remain soft and are consistent with NAB’s view for rising unemployment over the next year.

From a property outlook, housing and finance approvals in August declined for the first time since December 2012. This may be a result of the hype in some re-sale markets far from matching housing finance demand. Notwithstanding overblown recent weekend reports, at present there seems to be little sign of a bubble in the local housing market.

While the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) minutes again confirmed the RBA has a soft easing bias (they’re prepared to do more but signalling nothing more for now), it’s hard to see the RBA cutting rates given improving confidence and house price gains. Unless there is a big shift in data over the coming weeks, it’s unlikely there will be any interest rate changes for the remainder of this year.

Equity markets

The financial sector steams ahead in October, up 5.9%.

Even with the US Government shutdown, the US Dow Jones still managed a gain of 2.75% in October.

Energy sector lacks the power to go up in October, only gaining 0.2%.

Australian equities

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Yr	3 Yrs	5 Yrs	7 Yrs
Australian	S&P/ASX 300 Acc.	24.83%	9.65%	10.97%	5.06%
	S&P/ASX 50 Acc.	27.61%	11.55%	11.72%	6.18%
	S&P/ASX Small Ordinaries Acc.	2.85%	-2.73%	7.46%	-0.51%

The Australian market continued to trend higher in October, with the S&P/ASX 300 Accumulation Index posting a solid return of 3.93%.

The S&P/ASX All Ordinaries Index was also higher in October, with a 3.88% rise. Over the rolling 12 month period, to 31 October 2013, the index has returned 19.51%.

For the 12 months to 31 October 2013, the S&P/ASX 300 Accumulation Index posted strong gains of 24.83%, while the large market caps, comprising the S&P/ASX 50 Accumulation Index, performed even better returning 27.61%.

The Financials and Health Care sectors posted the highest gains for the month, returning 5.9% and 4.5% respectively.

The Energy and Utilities sectors were the worst performing sectors in October, with 0.2% and 1.1% respectively.

Sector	1 Mth	3 Mths	1 Yr
Energy	0.2%	7.4%	13.8%
Materials	3.4%	9.9%	0.4%
Industrial	1.9%	12.6%	22.9%
Consumer Discretionary	2.6%	11.1%	48.0%
Consumer Staples	2.5%	6.7%	22.4%
Health Care	4.5%	5.8%	34.9%
Financials (ex Property)	5.9%	10.0%	41.2%
Info Tech	2.0%	8.7%	24.2%
Telcos	4.2%	7.0%	33.8%
Utilities	1.1%	3.7%	16.4%
Property	2.6%	3.5%	13.4%

Global equities

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Yr	3 Yrs	5 Yrs	7 Yrs
Global	MSCI World Ex Aus Acc. (\$A)	25.46%	11.32%	12.36%	3.80%
	MSCI World Index Hedged (\$A)	36.81%	11.33%	2.23%	-1.62%
	MSCI World Small Cap (\$A)	35.10%	15.07%	18.08%	5.73%
Emerging	MSCI Emerging Mkts Free	16.66%	1.46%	7.35%	3.05%
	MSCI AC Far East Free (ex Japan)	21.80%	5.61%	9.79%	4.35%

The MSCI World (ex-Australia) Accumulation Index was up 3.86% in October, which was a very solid result.

Even with the US Government shutdown, the US Dow Jones still managed a gain of 2.75% in October. This highlights that the majority of investors didn't expect any significant impacts from the shutdown.

All major equity markets, with the exception of Hong Kong, have posted returns of greater than 16% over the past 12 months, which is a fantastic result for equity investors.

The Nikkei has been a standout performer over the past 12 months, returning 60.48% to 31 October, but it was the only major market to produce a negative result in October, being down 0.88%.

Big movers this month

- ↑ Financials (ex-Property)
5.9%
- ↑ Healthcare
4.5%

Australian dollar (AUD)

In October, the Australian Dollar (AUD) was up against all of the major currencies. It rose 1.39% against the US dollar to finish the month at USD 94.55 cents. However, against the USD, the AUD is down 8.89% for the 12 months to 31 October.

The AUD had a strong month versus the UK pound, up 2.33%.

The only major currency that the AUD is up against over the last 12 months is the Japanese Yen. This is due to the relative high level of quantitative easing that the Japanese Government has been conducting and continues to pursue. As a result, the AUD has appreciated strongly over the 12 months to 31 October, up 12.29% to ¥93.

Against the Euro, the AUD was up 0.95% in October, but is down 13.08% for the 12 month period. The AUD finished the month at €0.6961.

Property

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Yr	3 Yrs	5 Yrs	7 Yrs
Australian	S&P/ASX 300 A-REIT Acc	13.42%	13.14%	7.28%	-4.13%
Global	UBS Global Investors Index	20.45%	11.37%	6.43%	-1.88%

In October, the S&P/ASX 300 A-REIT Accumulation Index posted a 2.64% gain.

On a 12 month rolling basis, property continues to underperform compared to the ASX 300 Accumulation Index, as investors continue to be attracted to more cyclical sectors.

The S&P/ASX 300 A-REIT Accumulation Index is up 13.42% on a 12 month basis, while the ASX 300 Accumulation Index rose 24.83%.

Over the long-term, global property has outperformed the Australian listed property sector, although it should be noted that both sectors have been negative. Since the Global Financial Crisis, Australian property has generally performed better, although global property has performed well over the last year.

Fixed Interest

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Yr	3 Yrs	5 Yrs	7 Yrs
Australian	UBS Composite 0 + Years	1.75%	6.73%	6.50%	6.55%
	Australian 90 Day Bank Bill	2.87%	3.92%	3.96%	4.83%
Global	BarCap Global Aggregate Index	7.82%	3.17%	-1.32%	1.79%
	BarCap Global Ag., Index Hedged	3.70%	7.25%	9.17%	8.03%

During October, US 10 year bond yields fell by 0.05% to end the month at 2.56%.

In Australia the opposite trend was seen, with 10 year bond yields up 0.22% to close at 4.03%.

Australian bonds were again fairly flat in October with the UBS Composite Bond All Maturities Index marginally lower posting a 0.06% loss.

Global bonds, as measured by the Barclays Global Aggregate Index, saw a small loss on an unhedged basis, posting -0.29% for October, while the hedged equivalent experienced a solid 1.11% gain.

On a 12 month basis, Australian bonds have returned a relatively poor 1.75%, which means they have underperformed relative to the unhedged global bonds that were up 7.82%. Hedged global bonds were also higher returning 3.70%.